Net Stumpage Sales  $24.3  $19.3  $18.3  $19.8  $81.8  $28.8  $21.0  $18.5  —  $68.3

Non-Timber Sales  1.3  1.5  1.3  1.9  5.9  1.1  1.3  1.8  —  4.2
Total Sales  $41.5  $35.3  $31.5  $34.7  $143.0  $46.3  $39.2  $34.4  —  $119.8

Operating Income  $1.3  $1.9  $2.1  $1.5  $6.8  $6.6  $2.9  $2.2  —  $11.7
(+) Timber write-offs resulting from casualty
events(2)  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  1.1  —  1.1
Pro Forma Operating Income(2)  $1.3  $1.9  $2.1  $1.5  $6.8  $6.6  $2.9  $3.3  —  $12.8
(+) DD&A  16.3  12.0  10.5  11.7  50.5  14.9  11.3  9.4  —  35.6

Adjusted EBITDA(2)  $17.6  $13.9  $12.5  $13.2  $57.3  $21.5  $14.3  $12.6  —  $48.4

Other Data
Period-End Acres (in 000s)  507  499  490  490  490  486  486  486  —  486
Northwest Sawtimber ($ per MBF)(3)  $730  $750  $803  $755  $748  $849  $905  $860  —  $866

(1)  Estimated percentage of export volume, which includes volumes sold to third-party exporters in addition to direct exports through our log export program.
(2)  Non-GAAP measure and pro forma item (see Section 2 — Supplemental Information for definitions and reconciliations).
(3)  Delivered Sawtimber excluding chip-n-saw.

Q3 2022 Financial Supplement | November 2022
11

New Zealand Timber Overview
2021 2022

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2021 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YTD

Sales Volume (Tons in 000s)
Domestic Pulpwood (Delivered)  106  104  114  102  425  94  105  103  —  302
Domestic Sawtimber (Delivered)  159  174  185  153  671  135  188  221  —  544
Export Pulpwood (Delivered)  47  56  43  52  198  36  55  38  —  129
Export Sawtimber (Delivered)  287  359  326  335  1,308  250  355  349  —  954
Total Volume  599  692  668  642  2,602  515  703  712  —  1,929

% Delivered Volume (vs. Total Volume)  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  —  100%
% Sawtimber Volume (vs. Total Volume)  74%  77%  76%  76%  76%  75%  77%  80%  —  78%
% Export Volume (vs. Total Volume)(1)  56%  60%  55%  60%  58%  56%  58%  54%  —  56%

Delivered Log Pricing ($ per ton)
Domestic Pulpwood  $40.15  $43.31  $43.35  $40.95  $41.97  $34.98  $34.56  $33.13  —  $34.20
Domestic Sawtimber  80.95  85.09  85.00  81.16  83.19  75.99  76.82  69.69  —  73.72
Export Sawtimber  121.65  148.28  149.68  132.87  138.84  127.59  140.44  123.07  —  130.71
Weighted Average Log Price  $95.70  $115.92  $112.65  $104.65  $107.65  $96.59  $106.88  $92.76  —  $98.92

Summary Financial Data ($ in MMs)
Timber Sales  $57.3  $80.3  $75.3  $67.2  $280.1  $49.7  $75.1  $66.1  —  $190.9
(–) Cut & Haul  (20.9)  (25.1)  (23.3)  (24.1)  (93.4)  (19.1)  (26.7)  (25.8)  —  (71.6)
(–) Port / Freight Costs  (12.0)  (23.1)  (26.6)  (27.8)  (89.6)  (15.3)  (31.4)  (23.1)  —  (69.8)
Net Stumpage Sales  $24.4  $32.1  $25.4  $15.3  $97.1  $15.3  $16.9  $17.2  —  $49.4

Non-Timber Sales/Carbon Credits  0.2  0.3  0.2  0.3  1.1  1.7  3.8  6.4  —  11.9
Total Sales  $57.6  $80.6  $75.6  $67.5  $281.2  $51.4  $78.9  $72.5  —  $202.7

Operating Income  $14.0  $20.7  $13.3  $3.6  $51.5  $5.4  $8.0  $9.3  —  $22.7
(+) DD&A  7.2  7.0  6.6  6.2  27.0  5.0  6.9  6.3  —  18.2
Adjusted EBITDA(2)  $21.2  $27.7  $19.9  $9.8  $78.5  $10.4  $14.9  $15.6  —  $40.8

Other Data
NZ$/US$ Exchange Rate (Period-average rate)  0.7217  0.7164  0.7017  0.6969  0.7090  0.6680  0.6628  0.6223  —  0.6479
Net Plantable Period-End Acres (in 000s)  296  296  297  296  296  297  296  297  —  297
Export Sawtimber ($ / JAS m3)  $141.45  $172.41  $174.03  $154.48  $161.42  $148.35  $163.29  $143.09  —  $151.98
Domestic Sawtimber (NZ$ / tonne)  $123.39  $130.65  $133.26  $128.10  $129.07  $125.13  $127.50  $123.19  —  $125.16

(1)  Percentage of export volume includes direct exports through our log export program.
(2)  Non-GAAP measure (see Section 2 — Supplemental Information for definitions and reconciliations).

Q3 2022 Financial Supplement | November 2022
12

Real Estate Overview
2021 2022

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2021 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YTD

Gross Sales ($ in MMs)
Improved Development(1)  $0.3  $19.3  $27.8  $4.3  $51.7  $5.0  $11.6  $2.3  —  $18.8